CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

RESOLUTION 2013-60

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA AUTHORIZING STAFF TO APPLY FOR GRANT FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,000.00 FROM THE UNION PACIFIC FOUNDATION FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO RAILROAD PARK.

WHEREAS, the Common Council shall have control of the finances and property of the corporation pursuant to Arizona Revised Statues (A.R.S.) § 9-240(A); and,

WHEREAS, the Union Pacific Foundation has provided grant monies to the City for the purpose of making improvements to Railroad Park; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council wish to continue to apply for and receive grant funding from the Union Pacific Foundation for continued improvements to Railroad Park, and believe that accepting such funding is in the best interest of the City and its citizens; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council desire to have this item presented at their Regular Meeting scheduled on August 5, 2013.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

- **SECTION 1:** The Mayor and City Council of the City of Willcox, Arizona, hereby formally authorize any grant funding application submitted to the Union Pacific Foundation for grant funds to continue improvements at Railroad Park; and,
- **SECTION 2:** The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize and approve the acceptance of any grant funding awards from the Union Pacific Foundation to be used for continued improvements at Railroad Park, and find that such acceptance of grant funds will be beneficial to the citizens of the City of Willcox; and,
- **SECTION 3:** City administrators and staff are authorized and directed to execute all documentation and take all necessary actions to apply for, implement and accept any future award of grant funding from the Union Pacific Foundation for use of improvements at Railroad Park; and,
- **SECTION 4:** The Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute the Resolution as presented.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this $5^{\rm th}$ day of August, 2013.

APPROVED/EXECUTED:

	/s/ Robert A. Irvin
ATTEST:	ROBERT A. IRVIN, MAYOR
_/s/ Virginia A. Mefford	
VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
/s/ Ann P. Roberts	
ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney	

RESOLUTION NO. 2013-60